## Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 9, 2001

SENATE BILL NO. 2195 (Senators Bowman, Nething, Tomac) (Representatives Boucher, Carlisle, Timm)

AN ACT to provide legislative intent relating to the appropriation for the tourism division of the department of commerce and funding for a grant to the North Dakota cowboy hall of fame.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. LEGISLATIVE INTENT - GRANT TO NORTH DAKOTA COWBOY HALL OF FAME.** The grants line item appropriated to the tourism division of the department of commerce in Senate Bill No. 2019 includes the sum of \$100,000, or so much of the sum as may be necessary, for the purpose of providing a grant to the North Dakota cowboy hall of fame for defraying capital construction costs, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003.

## S. B. No. 2195 - Page 2

Pre	President of the Senate  Secretary of the Senate					Speaker of the House  Chief Clerk of the House		
Se								
This certifies th North Dakota a	at the wit	hin bill o	originated e records c	in the s	Senate of the ody as Senat	e Fifty-seventh te Bill No. 2195	Legislative Assemb	
Senate Vote:	Yeas	48	Nays	0	Absent	1		
House Vote:	Yeas	97	Nays	0	Absent	1		
					Secre	tary of the Sen	ate	
Received by the Governor at M. on							, 2001.	
Approved at	N	l. on					, 2001.	
					Gove	rnor		
Filed in this office this day of							, 2001,	
at o'd	clock	M.						
					Secre	tary of State		